

Community Impact Statement - Submission Details

LA City SNow <cityoflaprod@service-now.com>
Reply-To: LA City SNow <cityoflaprod@service-now.com>
To: Clerk.CIS@lacity.org, Jasmin.SanLuis@lacity.org

Sun, Sep 17, 2023 at 12:16 AM

A Neighborhood Council Community Impact Statement (CIS) has been successfully submitted to your Commission or City Council. We provided information below about CISs and attached a copy of the CIS.

We encourage you to reach out to the Community Impact Statement Filer to acknowledge receipt and if this Community Impact Statement will be scheduled at a future meeting. Neighborhood Council board members are volunteers and it would be helpful if they received confirmation that you received their CIS.

The CIS process was enable by the to Los Angeles Administrative Code §Section 22.819. It provides that, "a Neighborhood Council may take a formal position on a matter by way of a Community Impact Statement (CIS) or written resolution." NCs representatives also testify before City Boards and Commissions on the item related to their CIS. If the Neighborhood Council chooses to do so, the Neighborhood Council representative must provide the Commission with a copy of the CIS or rResolution sufficiently in advance for review, possible inclusion on the agenda, and posting on the Commission's website. Any information you can provide related to your agenda setting schedule is helpful to share with the NC.

If the CIS or resolution pertains to a matter *listed on the Commission's agenda*, during the time the matter is heard, the designated Neighborhood Council representative should be given an opportunity to present the Neighborhood Council's formal position. We encourage becoming familiar with the City Councils rules on the subject. At the Chair's discretion, the Neighborhood Council representative may be asked to have a seat at the table (or equivalent for a virtual meeting) typically reserved for City staff and may provide the Neighborhood Council representative more time than allotted to members of the general public. They are also permitted up to five (5) minutes of time to address the legislative body. If the CIS or resolution pertains to a matter *not listed on the agenda*, the designated Neighborhood Council representative may speak during General Public Comments.

We share this information to assist you with the docketing neighborhood council items before your board/commission. If you have questions and/or concerns, please contact the Department of Neighborhood Empowerment at empowerla@lacity.org.

******* This is an automated response, please DO NOT reply to this email. *******

Contact Information

Neighborhood Council: Sun Valley

Name: Lionel Mares

Email: lionel.svanc@gmail.com

The Board approved this CIS by a vote of: Yea(12) Nay(0) Abstain(0) Ineligible(0) Recusal(0)

Date of NC Board Action: 09/12/2023

Type of NC Board Action: For

Impact Information Date: 09/17/2023

Update to a Previous Input: No

Directed To: City Council and Committees, Board of Transportation Commissioners

Council File Number: 23-0918 Agenda Date: 09/13/2023

Item Number: 7

Summary: The Sun Valley Area Neighborhood Council voted in favor of streamlining and implementing better interdepartmental coordination between the departments and bureaus that build and maintain public infrastructure in the public right-of-way, sidewalks, and parkways. Better coordination between departments would help complete and expedite more infrastructure projects. Please see the attached for the full Community Impact Statement (CIS).

Ref:MSG9012161

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

President

Norma O. Chávez

Vice President

Secretary

Monica Vacas

Eddie Venegas

2nd **Vice President** Douglas D. Sierra

Treasurer

Steven W. Garcia

CALIFORNIA



Sun Valley Area Neighborhood Council

P.O. Box 457 Sun Valley CA 91353-0457 Telephone 818-767-8262

COMMUNITY IMPACT STATEMENT

Council File: 23-0918

Title: Public Infrastructure / Public Right-of-Way / Sidewalks / Parkways / Department Coordination / Building and Maintenance / Implementation Timelines

Position: Support

The Sun Valley Area Neighborhood Council, SVANC, in its regular meeting of September 12, 2023, passed the following community impact statement by a vote of: 12 yes, 0 no, 3 absent, 0 recused, and 0 ineligible.

The Sun Valley Area Neighborhood Council agrees that "a number of City departments that do work within the public right-of-way, sidewalks, and parkways" and that "for several years, elected officials and the public have lodged complaints about the lack of coordination between LADOT and the Department of Public Works, leading to the design and build of infrastructure projects that may lack coordination or integration of review and approval processes."

SVANC supports the City Council asking for "recommendations and best practices that will streamline and implement better coordination between the departments and bureaus who build and maintain public infrastructure in the public right-of-way, sidewalks, and parking by evaluating reducing the number of steps involved in the approval process, providing clear guidance to the public, and appropriate timelines for implementation."

Respectfully,

Norma O. Chávez

President, Sun Valley Area Neighborhood Council